

18 Ct. Cases 533/2023 BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD Vs.
SONIA
W/O TILAK VERMA (Vikas Puri)

06.08.2025

Present: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, AR for the complainant.
Mr. Tarun Ruhil, LR for the complainant.
Mr. Balishtar Tomar, Ld. counsel for the complainant.
Accused with Ld. counsel Mr. D.K. Pandey.

The counsel for the accused has filed his Vakalatnama on behalf of the accused, alongwith an application for recalling/cancellation of proceedings under Section 82 Cr.P.C issued against the accused.

Heard the submissions of both sides.

The counsel for the accused submits that the accused could not appear on the previous date of hearing as she was seriously ill w.e.f February, 2025. He prays for cancellation of proceedings under Section 82 Cr.P.C against the accused and undertakes that the accused shall henceforth be present on each and every date of hearing.

However, no medical documents of the accused pertaining to February, 2025 have been furnished. Be that as it may, taking a lenient view, the present application is allowed. The proceedings under Section 82 Cr.P.C against the accused are cancelled, subject to payment of fine of Rs.500/-. The accused is directed to be careful in future.

At this stage, the accused has paid the fine of Rs.500/-, vide receipt no. 0353627.

Contd....2/-

It is submitted by the AR of the complainant that pursuant to the settlement dated 09.10.2024 arrived at with the accused in the connected case bearing CC no. 756/2022 for a sum of Rs.50,000/-, which is also listed before this court for today, the accused has made the payment of only Rs.25,000/- till date.

The counsel for the accused requests that the accused is seeking some more time to make the payment of the balance amount.

Let the needful be done before the next date.

Put up for report regarding payment of the balance amount on **15.10.2025**.

Let a copy of this order be given *dasti* to the accused, as prayed.

(Harleen Singh)
ASJ, Special Electricity Court (South West)
Dwarka Courts, New Delhi
06.08.2025